Start Time Survey - Parents

SurveyMonkey

Q1 How many school-aged children do you have enrolled in Westonka
Public Schools?

ANSWER CHOICES
0

1
2
3

4 or more

TOTAL

Answered: 648

1 _

4 or more

Skipped: 0

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80%

RESPONSES
0.15%

33.80%

50.00%

12.96%

3.09%

90% 100%

219

324

84

20

648

Q2 The first set of questions will only apply to parents of primary school
(K-4) students. Do you have a child attending a Westonka primary
school? (If not, you will skip this set of questions)

Answered: 647

1/26

Skipped: 1
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0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 51.93% 336
No 48.07% 311
TOTAL 647

Q3 Where does your primary school student(s) currently attend school?

Answered: 327  Skipped: 321

Hilltop
Primary School

Shirley Hills
Primary School

| have
students...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Hilltop Primary School 53.52% 175
Shirley Hills Primary School 46.18% 151
I have students attending both primary schools 0.31% 1
TOTAL 397

Q4 How many hours of sleep does your oldest (or only) primary school
student get on the average school night?

Answered: 328  Skipped: 320
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More than 11
hours of sleep

9-11 hours of
sleep

7-9 hours of
sleep

Less than 7
hours of sleep

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

More than 11 hours of sleep 1.83% 6
9-11 hours of sleep 77.74% 255
7-9 hours of sleep 20.43% 67
Less than 7 hours of sleep 0.00% 0
TOTAL 328

Q5 The current schedule and start time at our primary school:

Answered: 329  Skipped: 319

Is ideal for
our family; ...

Works well for
our family, ...

Is too early.
1 would pref...

Is too late. |
would prefer...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Is ideal for our family; it would be difficult to accommodate a different schedule 20.36% 67
Works well for our family, but we could adjust to a different schedule if needed 62.01% 204
Is too early. | would prefer a later start time. 3.65% 12
Is too late. | would prefer an earlier start time. 13.98% 46
TOTAL 329

Q6 The next set of questions will only apply to parents of middle school
(grades 5-7) students. Do you have a child attending Grandview Middle
School? (If not, you will skip this set of questions)

Answered: 640  Skipped: 8

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
Yes 47.19% 302
No 52.81% 338
TOTAL 640

Q7 How many hours of sleep does your oldest (or only) middle school
student get on the average school night?

Answered: 295  Skipped: 353
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More than 9
hours of sleep

7-9 hours of
sleep

6-7 hours of
sleep

Less than 6
hours of sleep

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

More than 9 hours of sleep
7-9 hours of sleep

6-7 hours of sleep

Less than 6 hours of sleep
TOTAL

40% 50%

60%

SurveyMonkey

70% 80% 90% 100%

RESPONSES

14.58% 43
72.54% 214
12.20% 36
0.68% 2

295

Q8 Please indicate the extent to which you have experienced each of

these with your child.

Answered: 294  Skipped: 354
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My oldest (or
only) middle...

My oldest (or
only) middle...

My oldest (or
only) middle...

My oldest (or
only) middle...

o
-
N}
w
ES
)
o
N
[e-]
©

10

FREQUENTLY SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
My oldest (or only) middle school student struggles with 26.19% 42.86% 23.47% 7.48%
focus and attention 77 126 69 22 294 212
My oldest (or only) middle school student appears to 13.99% 41.30% 33.11%  11.60%
lack motivation and creativity 41 121 97 34 293 2.42
My oldest (or only) middle school student seems to lack 14.97% 51.36% 26.87% 6.80%
energy 44 151 79 20 294 2.26
My oldest (or only) middle school student is absent or 3.40% 10.88% 46.60%  39.12%
tardy from school 10 32 137 115 294 3.21

Q9 Review the following statements below and indicate your level of
agreement with each.

Answered: 294  Skipped: 354
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| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE

| am satisfied with the time my middle 7.48% 18.71%  58.50% 12.59% 2.72%
school student(s) has/have to complete 22 55 172 37 8 294 2.78
their homework
| am satisfied with the time my middle 3.75% 11.26%  65.87% 12.63% 6.48%
school student(s) has/have to participate in 11 33 193 37 19 293 2.93
after school activities
| am satisfied with the time our family has 6.85% 19.86%  58.22% 13.01% 2.05%
available to spend with our middle school 20 58 170 38 6 292 2.79
student(s)
| am satisfied with the time my middle 2.05% 7.51% 6.83% 1.71%  81.91%
school student(s) has/have to maintain a 6 22 20 5 240 293 2.45
part-time job

Q10 The next set of questions will only apply to parents of high school
(grades 8-12) students. Do you have a child attending Mound Westonka
High School? (If not, you will skip this set of questions)

Answered: 631  Skipped: 17

7126



Start Time Survey - Parents

Yes

0% 10%

20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES

Yes

No
TOTAL

40% 50%

60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
45.17%

54.83%

SurveyMonkey

90% 100%

285
346

631

Q11 How many hours of sleep does your oldest (or only) high school
student get on the average school night?

Answered: 277

More than 9
hours of sleep

7-9 hours of
sleep

6-7 hours of
sleep

Less than 6
hours of sleep

0% 10% 20% 30%

ANSWER CHOICES
More than 9 hours of sleep

7-9 hours of sleep

6-7 hours of sleep

Less than 6 hours of sleep

40% 50%
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Skipped: 371

60%

70% 80%

RESPONSES
1.81%

50.90%

40.79%

6.50%

90% 100%

141
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TOTAL 277

Q12 Please indicate the extent to which you have experienced each of
these with your child.

Answered: 277  Skipped: 371

My oldest (or
only) high...

My oldest (or
only) high...

My oldest (or
only) high...

My oldest (or

only) high...
(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
FREQUENTLY SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER TOTAL WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

My oldest (or only) high school student struggles with 26.35% 40.43% 25.63% 7.58%
focus and attention 73 112 71 21 277 2.14
My oldest (or only) high school student appears to lack 20.94% 43.68% 25.63% 9.75%
motivation and creativity 58 121 71 27 277 2.24
My oldest (or only) high school student seems to lack 32.61% 40.22% 22.10% 5.07%
energy 90 111 61 14 276 2.00
My oldest (or only) high school student is absent or 6.86% 23.10% 40.79%  29.24%
tardy from school 19 64 113 81 277 2.92

Q13 Review the following statements below and indicate your level of
agreement with each.

Answered: 278  Skipped: 370
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| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

| am satisfied

with the tim...

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE

| am satisfied with the time my high school 8.63% 36.33% 42.45% 11.87% 0.72%
student(s) has/have to complete their 24 101 118 33 2 278 2.58
homework
| am satisfied with the time my high school 2.88% 14.39%  65.47% 13.31% 3.96%
student(s) has/have to participate in after 8 40 182 37 11 278 2.93
school activities
| am satisfied with the time our family has 7.22% 33.57%  49.10% 10.11% 0.00%
available to spend with our high school 20 93 136 28 0 277 2.62
student(s)
| am satisfied with the time my high school 8.30% 17.69% 29.60% 4.69% 39.71%
student(s) has/have to maintain a part-time 23 49 82 13 110 277 2.51
job

Q14 The current 7:41 start time at Mound Westonka High School (and
7:40 start time at Grandview Middle School):

Answered: 597  Skipped: 51
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Is perfect.
Don’t change...

Is too early.
| would supp...

Is too early.
I would supp...

Is too late. |
would prefer...

| have no
opinion beca...

Works for our
family, but ...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Is perfect. Don't change a thing. 16.75% 100
Is too early. | would support a start time of approximately 8:15 a.m. 21.11% 126
Is too early. | would support a start time of approximately 8:30 a.m. 34.17% 204
Is too late. | would prefer an earlier start time. 0.50% 3
I have no opinion because | currently only have primary school students 13.07% 78
Works for our family, but we are open to whatever the school district decides. 14.41% 86
TOTAL 597

Q15 Consider a scenario in which the Grandview Middle School and
Mound Westonka High School school days ended about a half hour later
than they do today (around 3:15 p.m.). Please indicate the extent to
which you agree or disagree with each statement.

Answered: 569  Skipped: 79
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I am concerned
that my midd...

I am concerned
that my midd...

I am concerned
that my midd...

I am concerned
that my youn...

I am concerned
that my fami...

I am concerned
that there m...

I don’t have
any concerns...

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
| am concerned that my middle or high 15.45% 43.96% 13.07% 10.10%  17.43%
school student(s) may not have enough time 78 222 66 51 88 505 2.22
to participate in athletics or other
extracurricular activities
| am concerned that my middle or high 14.80% 48.40% 16.80% 7.40% 12.60%
school student(s) may not have enough time 74 242 84 37 63 500 2.19
to complete homework
| am concerned that my middle or high 10.22% 28.26% 11.62% 541% 44.49%
school student(s) may not have enough time 51 141 58 27 222 499 2.22
to maintain a part-time job
| am concerned that my younger children 15.60% 20.80% 6.20% 4.40%  53.00%
may not have after-school care if the middle 78 104 31 22 265 500 1.99
and high school end later
| am concerned that my family may not have 19.77% 50.88%  10.37% 8.02%  10.96%
enough family time in the evenings 101 260 53 41 56 511 2.07
| am concerned that there may be a negative 15.24% 31.43%  13.14% 10.10%  30.10%
impact on primary school start and end times 80 165 69 53 158 525 2.26
| don’t have any concerns about a later 12.97% 16.92% 30.64% 29.14%  10.34%
start/end time 69 90 163 155 55 532 2.85

Q16 Please rank these preferences in order (1 indicates top choice).

Answered: 564  Skipped: 84
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Swap the
TiersPrimary...

Push Times
BackMiddle...

Keep the
Current...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 TOTAL SCORE
Swap the TiersPrimary school schedule: approx. 7:45 a.m.-2:30 p.m.Middle school 35.33% 29.17% 35.51%
and high school schedule: approx. 8:30 a.m.-3:15 p.m. 195 161 196 552 2.00
Push Times BackMiddle school and high school schedule: approx. 8:15 a.m.-2:55 38.96% 42.19%  18.85%
p.m.Primary school schedule: approx. 9:05 a.m.-3:45 p.m. 217 235 105 557 2.20
Keep the Current Start/End Times 26.67% 28.29% 45.05%
148 157 250 555 1.82

Q17 Neighboring school districts have school days ranging from 6 hours,
40 minutes to 7 hours. Westonka’s current secondary school day is
approximately 7 hours long. Pushing back the secondary schedule could
shorten the school day by up to 20 minutes. Please select one option
below:

Answered: 544  Skipped: 104

I would
support a la...

1 would
support...

I am against
any proposal...

I am neutral
and will...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
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ANSWER CHOICES

| would support a later secondary start time, even if it means shortening the instructional day

SurveyMonkey

| would support shortening the school day only if it involves shortening non-instructional time but not classroom learning

| am against any proposal that would shorten the length of the secondary school day

| am neutral and will support whatever the district decides

TOTAL

RESPONSES
32.90% 179

19.30% 105
15.99% 87
31.80% 173

544

Q18 Please indicate your level of agreement with each statement

There will be
little impac...

Moving middle
school and h...

Moving primary
school start...

o
—_
N

There will be little impact on my family’s schedule with
a change in school start times

Moving middle school and high school start times later
would improve students’ physical and mental health

Moving primary school start times earlier would
negatively affect student learning

Answered: 543  Skipped: 105

STRONGLY DISAGREE
DISAGREE

10.89% 22.88%
59 124
6.10% 12.19%
32 64
15.30% 51.05%
80 267

AGREE

52.21%
283

44.76%
235

24.28%
127

STRONGLY
AGREE

14.02%
76

36.95%
194

9.37%
49

10

TOTAL

542

525

523

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.69

3.13

2.28

Q19 My overall opinion about school start times and scheduling and their

alignment with the biological clocks of students is:

Answered: 540  Skipped: 108
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1 don’t think
this is a bi...

I am neutral
and will...

| think this
is a big fac...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| don’t think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 17.96% o7
| am neutral and will support whatever the school district decides 26.85% 145
| think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 55.19% 298
TOTAL 540
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Q1 Please indicate your work location or the building you spend the
majority of your time:

Answered: 232  Skipped: 0

Hilltop
Primary School

Shirley Hills
Primary School

Grandview
Middle School

Mound Westonka
High School

Early
Childhood...

Iwork at a
non-school...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Shirley Hills Primary School 18.53% 43
Hilltop Primary School 15.09% 35
Grandview Middle School 19.83% 46
Mound Westonka High School 34.05% 79
Early Childhood Center or Early Learning Center 6.47% 15
| work at a non-school location (ESC, Transportation, etc.) 6.03% 14
TOTAL 232

Q2 Please indicate your level of agreement with each statement.

Answered: 67  Skipped: 165
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There will be
little impac...

Moving middle
school and h...

Moving primary
school start...

o
-
N

There will be little impact on my family’s schedule with
a change in school start times

Moving middle school and high school start times later
would improve students’ physical and mental health

Moving primary school start times earlier would
negatively affect student learning

3 4

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

5.97%

4

1.54%

1

22.73%

15

DISAGREE
22.39%
15

7.69%
5

59.09%
39

AGREE

37.31%
25

64.62%
42

15.15%
10

SurveyMonkey

STRONGLY TOTAL
AGREE

34.33%
23 67

26.15%
17 65

3.03%
2 66

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

3.00

3.15

1.98

Q3 Please indicate the extent to which you have experienced each of
these with your students.

Answered: 66  Skipped: 166
My students
struggle wit...
My students
appear to la...
My students
seem to lack...
(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 9 10
FREQUENTLY SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER N/A TOTAL
My students struggle with focus and 16.67% 42.42% 27.27% 3.03% 10.61%
attention due to lack of sleep 11 28 18 2 7 66
My students appear to lack motivation and 10.61% 42.42% 27.27% 9.09% 10.61%
creativity due to lack of sleep 7 28 18 6 7 66

2/22

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.19

2.39
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My students seem to lack energy due to 12.12% 37.88% 31.82% 7.58% 10.61%
lack of sleep 8 25 21 5 7 66 2.39

Q4 Please tell us your general observations about student alertness
during the school day. Please indicate your level of agreement with each
statement.

Answered: 66  Skipped: 166

Students at
the beginnin...

Students
midday are...

Students at
the end of t...
Students
generally se...
(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
Students at the beginning of the day are alert 3.03% 4.55%  43.94% 43.94%  4.55%
and ready to learn 2 3 29 29 3 66 3.35
Students midday are generally more alert and 3.03% 57.58%  28.79% 4.55%  6.06%
ready to learn than they are at the beginning 2 38 19 3 4 66 2.37
of the day
Students at the end of the day are generally 41.54% 46.15% 7.69% 0.00% 4.62%
more alert and ready to learn than they are at 27 30 5 0 3 65 1.65
other times during the day
Students generally seem alert and ready to 15.15% 54.55% 19.70% 4.55%  6.06%
learn throughout the day, regardless of the 10 36 13 3 4 66 2.15

time of day

Q5 Review the statements below and indicate your level of agreement
with each.

Answered: 66  Skipped: 166
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Currently, my
students hav...

Currently, my
students hav...

Currently, my
students hav...

(o] 1 2 3
STRONGLY
DISAGREE
Currently, my students have enough time 0.00%
to complete their homework 0
Currently, my students have enough time 0.00%
to participate in after-school activities 0
Currently, my students have enough time 0.00%
to spend with their family 0

DISAGREE

3.03%
2

6.06%
4

13.64%
9

AGREE

28.79%
19

46.97%
31

45.45%
30

SurveyMonkey

7 8 9 10
STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
AGREE AVERAGE
15.15%  53.03%
10 35 66 3.26
16.67%  30.30%
11 20 66 3.15
16.67%  24.24%
11 16 66 3.04

Q6 If Westonka’s secondary school start time were to cause a change in
the primary school start time, please indicate the extent to which you
agree or disagree with each statement.

Answered: 67

I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my comm...

I am concerned
that...

I am concerned
that there m...

I don’t have
any concerns...

o
jry
N
w

4122

Skipped: 165
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| am concerned that my schedule will not
allow me enough time with my family

| am concerned that my childcare will be
affected

| am concerned that my commute to and
from work will be more difficult

| am concerned that participation in
community-based activities will be affected

| am concerned that there may be a
negative impact on primary school student
learning

| don’t have any concerns about a different
start time

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

28.36%
19

16.92%
11

34.38%
22

28.36%
19

25.76%
17

3.13%
2

DISAGREE

55.22%
37

16.92%
11

40.63%
26

47.76%
32

53.03%
35

18.75%
12

AGREE

10.45%

7.69%

9.38%

8.96%

10.61%

37.50%
24

SurveyMonkey

STRONGLY N/A TOTAL
AGREE
0.00% 5.97%
0 4 67
3.08%  55.38%
2 36 65
4.69% 10.94%
3 7 64
1.49% 13.43%
1 9 67
3.03% 7.58%
2 5 66
28.13%  12.50%
18 8 64

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

1.81

1.93

1.82

1.81

1.90

3.04

Q7 Please rank these preferences in order (1 indicates top choice).

Swap the Tiers
Primary scho...

Push Times
BackMiddle...

Keep the
Current...

o
-

Answered: 67

Skipped: 165

Swap the Tiers Primary school schedule: approx. 7:45 a.m.-2:30 p.m.Middle school
and high school schedule: approx. 8:30 a.m.-3:15 p.m.

Push Times BackMiddle school and high school schedule: approx. 8:15 a.m.-2:55
p.m.Primary school schedule: approx. 9:05 a.m.-3:45 p.m.

Keep the Current Start/End Times

1

66.67%
44

15.15%
10

19.70%
13

2

15.15%
10

28.79%
19

54.55%
36

10
3
18.18%
12
56.06%
37
25.76%
17

TOTAL SCORE
66 248
66 1.59
66 1.94

Q8 My overall opinion about school start times and scheduling, and their
alignment with the biological clocks of students, is:

Answered: 66

5122
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1 don’t think
this is a bi...

I am neutral
and will...

| think this
is a big fac...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| don’t think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 6.06% 4

| am neutral and will support whatever the school district decides 45.45% 30
48.48% 32

| think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students

TOTAL 66
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There will be
little impac...

Moving middle
school and h...

Moving primary
school start...

o
-
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STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
There will be little impact on my family’s schedule with 22.52% 21.62% 37.84% 18.02%
a change in school start times 25 24 42 20 111 2.51
Moving middle school and high school start times later 10.00% 26.36%  37.27% 26.36%
would improve students’ physical and mental health 11 29 41 29 110 2.80
Moving primary school start times earlier would 12.26% 64.15%  17.92% 5.66%
negatively affect student learning 13 68 19 6 106 217

Q11 Please indicate the extent to which you have experienced each of
these with your students.

Answered: 113 Skipped: 119

My students
struggle wit...

My students
appear to la...

My students
seem to lack...

o
-
N}
w
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FREQUENTLY SOMETIMES RARELY NEVER N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
My students struggle with focus and attention 27.43% 40.71% 19.47% 6.19% 6.19%
due to lack of sleep 31 46 22 7 7 113 2.05
My students appear to lack motivation and 16.81% 46.90% 23.89% 6.19% 6.19%
creativity due to lack of sleep 19 53 27 7 7 113 2.21
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My students seem to lack energy due to lack 28.32% 41.59% 20.35% 531% 4.42%
of sleep 32 47 23 6 5 113 2.03

Q12 Please tell us your general observations about student alertness
during the school day. Please indicate your level of agreement with each
statement.

Answered: 113  Skipped: 119

Students at
the beginnin...

Students
midday are...
Students at
the end of t...
Students
generally se...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED
DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
Students at the beginning of the day are alert 6.25% 41.96%  32.14% 16.96%  2.68%
and ready to learn 7 47 36 19 3 112 2.61
Students midday are generally more alert and 5.41% 24.32%  53.15% 13.51% 3.60%
ready to learn than they are at the beginning 6 27 59 15 4 111 2.78
of the day
Students at the end of the day are generally 18.58% 40.71% 32.74% 265% 5.31%
more alert and ready to learn than they are at 21 46 37 3 6 113 2.21
other times during the day
Students generally seem alert and ready to 10.09% 42.20% 32.11% 11.01%  4.59%
learn throughout the day, regardless of the 11 46 35 12 5 109 2.46

time of day

Q13 Review the statements below and indicate your level of agreement
with each.

Answered: 111 Skipped: 121
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Currently, my
students hav...

Currently, my
students hav...

Currently, my
students hav...

o
-

Currently, my students have enough time
to complete their homework

Currently, my students have enough time
to participate in after-school activities

Currently, my students have enough time
to spend with their family

STRONGLY
DISAGREE

5.41%

6

0.90%

1

8.26%

9

DISAGREE
25.23%
28

9.91%
11

26.61%
29

AGREE

41.44%
46

53.15%
59

37.61%
41

STRONGLY
AGREE

15.32%
17

22.52%
25

14.68%
16

N/A

12.61%
14

13.51%
15

12.84%
14

SurveyMonkey

TOTAL

111

111

109

WEIGHTED
AVERAGE

2.76

3.13

2.67

Q14 The current 7:41 start time at Mound Westonka High School and
7:40 start time at Grandview Middle School:

Is perfect.
Don’t change...

Is too early,
I would supp...

Is too early,
I would supp...

Is too late, |
would like a...

Works for me,
but I am ope...

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Is perfect. Don’t change a thing.

Answered: 112

20%

30%

40%

Is too early, | would support a start time of approximately 8:00 a.m.
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50%

Skipped: 120

60%

70%

80%

90% 100%

RESPONSES
29.46% 33
25.00% 28
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Is too early, | would support a start time of approximately 8:30 a.m.

Is too late, | would like an earlier start time.

Works for me, but | am open to whatever the school district decides.

TOTAL

SurveyMonkey
21.43% 24
0.00% 0
24 11% 27

112

Q15 If Westonka’s secondary school start time was changed to a later
time, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each

I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my comm...

I am concerned
that...

I am concerned
that there m...

I don’t have
any concerns...

o
-

| am concerned that my schedule will not
allow me enough time with my family

| am concerned that my childcare will be
affected

| am concerned that my commute to and
from work will be more difficult

| am concerned that participation in
community-based activities will be
affected

| am concerned that there may be a
negative impact on the primary school
start time

| don’t have any concerns about a different
start time

statement.
Answered: 113 Skipped: 119
2 3 4 5 6

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE
DISAGREE

10.71% 33.93%  20.54%

12 38 23

6.19% 15.93% 14.16%

7 18 16

17.70% 33.63% 19.47%

20 38 22

11.61% 25.89%  25.00%

13 29 28

8.93% 36.61% 19.64%

10 41 22

23.64% 24.55%  26.36%

26 27 29
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STRONGLY
AGREE

20.54%
23

14.16%
16

11.50%
13

24.11%
27

11.61%
13

10.91%
12

N/A

14.29%
16

49.56%
56

17.70%
20

13.39%
15

23.21%
26

14.55%
16

10

TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE
112 2.59
113 2.72
113 2.30
112 2.71
112 2.44
110 2.29
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Q16 Please rank these preferences in order (1 indicates top choice).

Answered: 112 Skipped: 120

Swap the Tiers
Primary scho...

Push Times
BackMiddle...

Keep the
Current...
(0] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 TOTAL SCORE
Swap the Tiers Primary school schedule: approx. 7:45 a.m.-2:30 p.m.Middle school 22.02% 24.77% 53.21%
and high school schedule: approx. 8:30 a.m.-3:15 p.m. 24 27 58 109 1.69
Push Times BackMiddle school and high school schedule: approx. 8:15 a.m.-2:55 41.96% 49.11% 8.93%
p.m.Primary school schedule: approx. 9:05 a.m.-3:45 p.m. 47 55 10 112 2.33
Keep the Current Start/End Times 36.70%  25.69% 37.61%
40 28 41 109 1.99

Q17 My overall opinion about school start times and scheduling, and their
alignment with the biological clocks of students, is:

Answered: 113 Skipped: 119

I don’t think
this is a bi...

I am neutral
and will...
| think this
is a big fac...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| don’t think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 32.74% 37
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| am neutral and will support whatever the school district decides 34.51% 39
| think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 32.74% 37
TOTAL e
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Q19 Please indicate your level of agreement with each statement.

Answered: 22  Skipped: 210

There will be
little impac...

Moving middle
school and h...
Moving primary

school start...

o
-
N
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©

10
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STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
There will be little impact on my family’s schedule with 9.09% 13.64%  45.45% 31.82%
a change in school start times 2 3 10 7 22 3.00
Moving middle school and high school start times later 5.26% 5.26%  57.89% 31.58%
would improve students’ physical and mental health 1 1 11 6 19 3.16
Moving primary school start times earlier would 21.05% 63.16%  10.53% 5.26%
negatively affect student learning 4 12 2 1 19 2.00

Q20 Please indicate your level of agreement with each statement

Answered: 22  Skipped: 210

There will be
minimal impa...

An earlier
start time f...

An earlier
start time f...

An earlier
start time f...

A later start
time for hig...

A later start
time for hig...

A later start
time for hig...

Changing
school start...

Students would
improve thei...
(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
STRONGLY DISAGREE DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL WEIGHTED
AGREE AVERAGE
There will be minimal impact on my daily 9.09% 27.27%  36.36% 27.27%
routines with a change in school start time 2 6 8 6 22 3.45
An earlier start time for primary school 0.00% 47.37%  36.84% 15.79%
students would improve academic 0 9 7 3 19 3.21
performance
An earlier start time for primary school 5.26% 63.16%  26.32% 5.26%
students would have a negative impact on 1 12 5 1 19 2.63
after-school care
An earlier start time for primary school 10.53% 63.16%  21.05% 5.26%
students would cause them to leave for 2 12 4 1 19 247

school too early
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A later start time for high school students
increases student learning

A later start time for high school students
cuts into after-school activities

A later start time for high school students
would cause them to return home too late

Changing school start times would
negatively impact athletics and scheduling

Students would improve their sleep
patterns with a change in school start time

Q21 The current 7:41 start time at Mound Westonka High School and

0.00%

0.00%

0.00%

5.56%

5.26%

11.11%
2

47.06%
8

83.33%
15

66.67%
12

15.79%
3

66.67%
12

47.06%
8

11.11%
2

22.22%
4

47.37%
9

22.22%

5.88%

5.56%

5.56%

31.58%

7:40 start time at Grandview Middle School:

Answered: 21 Skipped: 211

Is perfect.
Don’t change...

Is too early,
I would supp...

Is too early,
I would supp...

Is too late, |
would like a...

Works for me,
but I am ope...

0% 10%

ANSWER CHOICES

Is perfect. Don’t change a thing.

20%

30% 40% 50%

Is too early, | would support a start time of approximately 8:00 a.m.

Is too early, | would support a start time of approximately 8:30 a.m.

Is too late, | would like an earlier start time.

Works for me, but | am open to whatever the school district decides.

TOTAL

60%

70% 80%

SurveyMonkey

17

18

18

90% 100%

RESPONSES
9.52%

28.57%

33.33%

0.00%

28.57%

4.00

3.12

2.39

2.56

3.84

21

Q22 If Westonka’s secondary school start time was changed to a later
time, please indicate the extent to which you agree or disagree with each
statement.

Answered: 22  Skipped: 210
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I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my...

I am concerned
that my comm...

I am concerned
that there m...

I don’t have
any concerns...

(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
| am concerned that my schedule will not 0.00% 47.62% 4.76% 0.00% 47.62%
allow me enough time with my family 0 10 1 0 10 21 2.09
| am concerned that my childcare will be 0.00% 33.33% 14.29% 0.00% 52.38%
affected 0 7 3 0 11 21 2.30
| am concerned that my commute to and 14.29% 38.10% 9.52% 0.00%  38.10%
from work will be more difficult 3 8 2 0 8 21 1.92
| am concerned that there may be a 0.00% 40.00%  40.00% 5.00% 15.00%
negative impact on the primary school 0 8 8 1 3 20 2.59
start time
| don’t have any concerns about a different 4.76% 19.05% 23.81% 23.81% 28.57%
start time 1 4 5 5 6 21 2.93

Q23 Please rank these preferences in order (1 indicates top choice).

Answered: 20  Skipped: 212

Swap the Tiers
Primary scho...

Push Times
BackMiddle...

Keep the
Current...

o
-
N}
w
IS
3}
o
X}
[ee]
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10
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1 2 3 TOTAL SCORE
Swap the Tiers Primary school schedule: approx. 7:45 a.m.-2:30 p.m.Middle school 55.00% 20.00%  25.00%
and high school schedule: approx. 8:30 a.m.-3:15 p.m. 11 4 5 20 2.30
Push Times BackMiddle school and high school schedule: approx. 8:15 a.m.-2:55 26.32% 63.16%  10.53%
p.m.Primary school schedule: approx. 9:05 a.m.-3:45 p.m. 5 12 2 19 2.16
Keep the Current Start/End Times 23.53% 17.65% 58.82%
4 3 10 17 1.65

Q24 My overall opinion about school start times and scheduling, and their
alignment with the biological clocks of students, is:

Answered: 22  Skipped: 210

I don’t think
this is a bi...
I am neutral
and will...
| think this
is a big fac...
0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%
ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES
| don’t think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 9.09% 2
| am neutral and will support whatever the school district decides 54.55% 12
36.36% 8
| think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students
TOTAL 22
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Q1 Which school do you attend?

Answered: 1,009  Skipped: 0

Grandview
Middle School

Mound Westonka
High School

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Grandview Middle School 49.36% 498
Mound Westonka High School 50.64% 511
TOTAL 1,009

Q2 What grade are you in?

Answered: 1,009  Skipped: 0

5th grade
6th grade
7th grade
8th grade
9th grade
10th grade

11th grade

12th grade

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

1731
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ANSWER CHOICES

5th grade

6th grade

7th grade

8th grade

9th grade

10th grade

11th grade

12th grade
TOTAL

RESPONSES
17.24%

17.64%
14.37%
19.92%
17.84%
8.92%
4.06%

0.00%

SurveyMonkey

174
178
145
201
180
90
41
0

1,009

Q3 How many hours of sleep do you get on the average school night?

More than 9
hours of sleep

7-9 hours of
sleep

6-7 hours of
sleep

Less than 6
hours of sleep

0% 10% 20%

ANSWER CHOICES

More than 9 hours of sleep
7-9 hours of sleep

6-7 hours of sleep

Less than 6 hours of sleep

TOTAL

Answered: 1,004

Skipped: 5

30% 40% 50% 60% 70%

RESPONSES

7.57%

38.94%
39.34%

14.14%

76
391
395
142

1,004

Q4 Below is a list of descriptive statements. Please indicate the extent to

which you have experienced each of these.

Answered: 1,009
2/ 31
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Itisa
struggle for...

I lack
motivation a...

Ilack energy
or feel tired

| am absent or
tardy from...

(o] 1 2 3

FREQUENTLY

It is a struggle for me to focus and pay 22.82%
attention 230
| lack motivation and creativity 15.72%
158

I lack energy or feel tired 46.52%
455

| am absent or tardy from school 6.28%

Q5 Review the following statements below and indicate your level of

63

SOMETIMES

45.73%
461

35.82%
360

32.41%
317

16.35%
164

RARELY

26.29%
265

32.04%
322

15.34%
150

42.57%
427

agreement with each

Answered: 1,006

3/31

Skipped: 3

NEVER

5.16%
52

16.42%
165

5.73%
56

34.80%
349

SurveyMonkey

9 10

TOTAL WEIGHTED

AVERAGE

1,008

1,005

978

1,003

2.14

249

1.80

3.06
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| currently
have enough...

| currently
have enough...

| currently
have enough...

| currently
have enough...

(o] 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
| currently have enough time to complete 10.17% 2463%  42.87% 19.74% 2.59%
my homework 102 247 430 198 26 1,003 2.74
| currently have enough time to participate 7.58% 16.65%  45.16% 23.33% 7.28%
in after school activities 76 167 453 234 73 1,003 291
| currently have enough free time 17.13% 29.48%  35.46% 16.24% 1.69%
available to spend with family and friends 172 296 356 163 17 1,004 2.52
| currently have enough time to maintain a 20.32% 20.22% 15.22% 5.61% 38.64%
part-time job 203 202 152 56 386 999 2.10

Q6 The current 7:41 start time at Mound Westonka High School and 7:40
start time at Grandview Middle School:

Answered: 1,002  Skipped: 7
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Is perfect.
Don’t change...

Is too early.
| would supp...

Is too early.
| would supp...

Is too late. |
would prefer...

Works for me,
but I’'m open...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

Is perfect. Don’t change a thing. 22.16% 222
Is too early. | would support a start time of approximately 8:15 a.m. 23.05% 231
Is too early. | would support a start time of approximately 8:30 a.m. 35.93% 360
Is too late. | would prefer an earlier start time. 4.09% 41
Works for me, but I'm open to whatever the school district decides. 14.77% 148
TOTAL 1,002

Q7 If the Grandview Middle School and Mound Westonka High School
start times were changed to a later time, please indicate the extent to
which you agree or disagree with each statement.

Answered: 1,008  Skipped: 1
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| am concerned
that I may n...

I am concerned
I may not ha...

I am concerned
that I may n...

I am concerned
that I may L...

I am concerned
that my fami...

I don’t have
any concerns...

0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY N/A TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
| am concerned that | may not have enough 14.89% 31.47% 27.07% 18.48% 8.09%
time to participate in athletics or other after 149 315 271 185 81 1,001 2.53
school activities
| am concerned | may not have enough 15.60% 35.30% 27.30% 18.90% 2.90%
time to complete homework 156 353 273 189 29 1,000 2.51
| am concerned that | may not have enough 10.47% 19.64%  16.52% 14.20%  39.17%
time to maintain a part-time job 104 195 164 141 389 993 2.57
| am concerned that | may lose my job if 15.52% 20.46% 8.67% 9.27%  46.07%
school ends later 154 203 86 92 457 992 2.22
| am concerned that my family may not 18.36% 36.91% 2417% 14.94% 5.62%
have enough family time in the evenings 183 368 241 149 56 997 2.38
| don’t have any concerns about a later 24.44% 21.11% 19.29% 21.72% 13.43%
start time 242 209 191 215 133 990 2.44

Q8 Please rank these preferences in order (1 indicates top choice).

Answered: 984  Skipped: 25
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Swap the
TiersPrimary...

Push Times
BackMiddle...
Keep the
Current...
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10
1 2 3 TOTAL SCORE
Swap the TiersPrimary school schedule: approx. 7:45 a.m.-2:30 p.m.Middle school 28.10% 34.47% 37.43%
and high school schedule: approx. 8:30 a.m.-3:15 p.m. 256 314 341 911 1.91
Push Times BackMiddle school and high school schedule: approx. 8:15 a.m.-2:55 40.58% 41.11%  18.32%
p.m.Primary school schedule: approx. 9:05 a.m.-3:45 p.m. 381 386 172 939 2.22
Keep the Current Start/End Times 33.37% 22.56% 44.07%
318 215 420 953 1.89

Q9 Please indicate your level of agreement with each statement

Answered: 1,004  Skipped: 5

There will be
little impac...

Moving middle
school and h...

Moving primary
school start...

o
-
N
w
IN
3}
o
N

[ee]
©

10

STRONGLY DISAGREE AGREE STRONGLY TOTAL WEIGHTED

DISAGREE AGREE AVERAGE
There will be little impact on my family’s schedule with 16.97% 30.94%  38.92% 13.17%
a change in school start times 170 310 390 132 1,002 3.00
Moving middle school and high school start times later 9.80% 15.80%  40.70% 33.70%
would improve students’ physical and mental health 98 158 407 337 1,000 3.73
Moving primary school start times earlier would 20.00% 43.20% 24.90% 11.90%
negatively affect student learning 200 432 249 119 1,000 2.65
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Q10 My overall opinion about school start times and scheduling and how
they relate to student sleep:

Answered: 995  Skipped: 14

I don’t think
this is a bi...

I am neutral
and will...

| think this
is a big fac...

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70% 80% 90% 100%

ANSWER CHOICES RESPONSES

| don’t think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 17.49% 174
| am neutral and will support whatever the school district decides 29.45% 293
| think this is a big factor in the learning and health of Westonka students 53.07% 528
TOTAL 995
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